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staff of the Circles in Southern India.
It is, however, proposed to open a residential Training Centre at Trivandrum for certain cadres.

(c) As soon as the necessary alterations in the buildings have been completed and the required equipment obtained and installed.

(d) The Training Centre at Trivandrum will impart training to· candidate. r ,cruited for appointment in the mgher non-gazetted technical cadres and also to certain operative cadres.

Tues on Motor Vehicles in India

·Z92. Shri P. G. Deb: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether any steps have been taken about the consolidation of taxes on motor vehicles in India; and

(b) if so, the details of the same?

The MiDIs&er of state in the Ministl'7 of Trausport aDd Commllllicatlons (Shri Ba,j Bahadur): The question of consolidation of the various levies on 'motor vehicles and their collection through a single agency has been under consideration for some time.

Z. The matter was discussed at meetings of the Road and Inland Water Transport Advisory Committee and the Transport Development Council. It was generally felt that the taxes on goods and passengers were not strictly taxes on vehicles and, therefore, their consolidation with the motor vehicles tax was not necessary. It was, however, agreed that there should be a single agency for collection of motor vehicle tax and the taxes on goods and passengers.

3. As for the octroi duties, it ~

agreed that it was necessary to abolish them in the interests of the development of road transport. As a first step in the implementation of this recommendation, the State Governments concerned have been requested to examine the manner in which local bodies can be compensated for the consequent loss of revenue and the legislatI ve measures required for this purpose, in consultation with those interested in the problem of local financ ...

Allocation for Railway LInes

*293. Shri Tangamani: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(;) whether representations have been received from Southern States for more allocation ~ r new Railway lines and doubling;

(b) if so, the allocation finally ~

and

(c) what are the different lines whose construction will be taken up during 1961-82 and 1962-831

The ~ Minister of BaJlwayS
(Shri ShahDawaz Khan): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Hassan-Mangalore, Salem-Bangalore and Manamadurai-Virudhunagar railway lines are included in the physical programme of the Railways in the Third Five Year Plan.
The construction of the Hassan-Mangalore line will be phased takIng into account when the Mangalore Port is likely to be brought into use.
The constructiOn of the other two will be taken up after the necessary surveys have been conducted.

IDdian Merchant Navy

·Z94. Dr. Samantslnhar:. Will the Minister of Transport aDd Communications be pleased to state:

\a) whether the National Seamen's Union of India have requested the Government for manning India's Merchant Navy with the Indian crew;

(b) the total number of crew ill the Indian Merchant NaVy and the number of OUr nationals therein; and

(c) by what time the crew of the Indian Merchant Navy would be fully Indianilled?


1211 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 4, 1883 (SAKA) Written Answers 1212

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 9733 and 9256 (including both
Officers and ratings) respectively as on 1st November, 1961.

(c) In view of the rapid expansion of the Indian Merchant Navy and the growing demand of experienced Chief Officers and Chief Engineers to man them it is considered that it will be necessary to retain the foreign officers for some time to come. As regards seamen. the crew may be fully Indianised after all the existing foreign nationals have ceased to seek employment through the Seamen's Employment Offices on being wasted out.
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Mechanised Farm

·Z96. Shri Indrajlt Gupta: Will the Minister of Food aDd Acrleulture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 380 on the 11th August, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the reaction of the Rajasthan State Government to the proposal for setting up a second mechanised farm has been received;

(b) by when it is proposed to commence the working of the farm;

(c) whether the foreign component of necessary machinery has been finally 81"!d sanctioned; and

exchange
farming
assesssed

(d) the countries from which it is proposed to purchase the requisite machinery?

The Depmty Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krislmappa): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). These details will be settled after the reaction of the State Government to the proposal is known.

TraDS)lOrt Facilities to move Iron Ore to Paradip Port

'297. Shri Chintamoni Panigrahi:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether any provision has been made for the development of the transport facilities needed to move iron or(: from the mining areas to the port of Paradip in OriSsa in the Third Five Year Plan;

(h) if so, the amount provided for;
and

(e) the schemes included for implementation?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and CommUDications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). The provision of transport facilities by road or inland water transport is the concern of the State Government. It has been ascertained· from the State Government that an amount of Rs. 1,42,00,000 has been provided in
Third Five Year Plan to cover the following schemes:-

(i) Construction of an aeria1 mpeway from the Daitari
Hill top to the foot of the hilI;

(ii) Construction of boats and barges;

(iii) Extension and remodelling of the Taldanda canal; and

(iv) Construction of a dock yard at Cuttack, for the transportation of ore from the mines to the port.

New RallwaJ Lines daring Tbinl Plaa

'Z98 {Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
. Shri ChintamonJ Panigrahl:

Will the Minister of RaUwaY8 be pleased to state:

